

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17217 Version: 0 Name: cooperative agreements to provde assistance to

homeless persons

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/22/2010 In control: County Legislature

On agenda: 3/22/2010 Final action: 3/22/2010

Title: A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute cooperative agreements with certain

organizations which provide assistance to homeless persons, at an aggregate cost to the County not

to exceed \$106,400.00.

**Sponsors:** James D. Tindall

Indexes: COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT, HOMELESS ASSISTANCE

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 17217adopt.pdf, 2. 17217CONTRACTMETRO.pdf, 3. 17217CONTRACTNEW.pdf, 4.

17217CONTRACTHOPE.pdf, 5. 17217AGMT-MR.pdf, 6. 17217AGMT-RB.pdf, 7. 17217AGMT-rS.pdf,

8. 17217AGMT-BH.pdf, 9. 17217AGMT-UICS.pdf, 10. 17217AGMT-SA.pdf, 11. 17217AGMT-

SASH.pdf

DateVer.Action ByActionResult3/22/20100County LegislatureadoptPass

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute cooperative agreements with certain organizations which provide assistance to homeless persons, at an aggregate cost to the County not to exceed \$106,400.00.

**RESOLUTION #17217**, March 22, 2010

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, on June 4, 1991, the voters of Jackson County authorized the County Legislature to impose a \$3.00 user fee on all instruments recorded with the County's Department of Records, the proceeds of which fee is to be used to provide funds for assistance to homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, the County actually imposed said fee by Ordinance 1986, dated June 10, 1991; and,

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 2030, dated September 3, 1991, the Legislature created the Housing

File #: 17217, Version: 0

Resources Commission and designated the Commission as the agency of the County responsible for determining the allocation and distribution of the proceeds of the user fee to organizations providing services to homeless persons; and,

WHEREAS, the Commission desires to assist these organizations in the provision of services and has recommended the expenditure of funds to the organizations listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto, for the purpose of the activities specified therein, all providing assistance to homeless persons exclusively in Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute cooperative agreements with the organizations in the amounts set forth in Exhibit A, all for the purpose of providing assistance to homeless persons, in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing be, and hereby is, authorized to make all payments, including final payments on these agreements.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy/Assistant County Counselor	Acting County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution #17217 of March 22, 2010, was duly passed on March 22, 2010 by the Jackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as follows:

′eas <u>7</u>	Nays _	<u>0</u>
---------------	--------	----------

File #: 17217,	Version: 0							
Absta	aining	0	А	bsen	ıt <u>2</u>	<del></del>		
Date			Mary Jo	Spin	o, Clerk of	Legislature		
expenditure	balance oth is chargeable f the fund fron orized.	and there i	s a cash b	oalan	ice otherwis	se unencun	nbered in the	treasury to
ACCOUNT	NUMBER:		043 70	001	56789			
ACCOUNT	TITLE:	Hom Housing Re Outside Ag		mmi				
NOT TO EX	(CEED:	\$106	3,400.00					
Data					Dinastan			المسم
Date			Purchas	ing	Director	of	Finance	and
			EXH	IIBIT	- A			
Metro	Kansas City	, MO	Luthe	eran	\$ 20,000.0	0		Ministries
Salvation		Army			Linwood Ce	Center		
	\$ 5,400.00 Kansas City, MO	5,400.00						
Mother's					\$ 15,000.0	0		Refuge
	Independen	ce, MO			, ,,,,,,,,			
Newhouse	Kansas City	, MO			\$ 15,000.0	0		
Salvation		Arm	y		-			Crossroads

File #: 17217, Version: 0					
	Independence, MO	\$ 7,500.00			
United	Inner	City \$ 18,500.00	Services		
	Kansas City, MO				
Hope	Lee's Summit, MO	\$ 10,000.00	House		
ReStart	Kansas city, MO	\$ 10,000.00			
Benilde	Kansas City, MO	\$ 2,500.00	Hall		
Dana	•		ф		
Rose	Brooks	2,500.00	\$		
	Kansas City, MO				